cared for professionally. Therefore two more scenarios are run where the death rate

is increased and decreased by 10%.

The model is run for 25 years (from 2015 to 3039, for which the population pro-

jections are estimated). As we are only interested in the gains made from rolling

out SWPs, thus the differences in occupancy, then the model begins from an empty

system, that is state (0). The system is simulated over 100 trials, and Figure 7.24

show the total number of bed days over a 25 year period used for each scenario.

The model shows a large decrease in bed days as more SWPs are given out. Ta-

ble 7.14 summarises the total number of residential care bed days used for each

scenario. A one-way ANOVA is carried out, yields a p-values close to zero in each

case. Thus the improvements seen in the plots are significant. Scenario 3 exhibits

a 26.0% decrease in the amount of Residential care bed days used over 25 years

compared to the Scenario 1 (regardless of the death rate used).

In order to estimate staffing levels and costs of residential care it is assumed that the

nurse to bed ratio is 1:12, and that a nurse of band 2 is required, costing £20,053

CHAPTER 7. MODELLING STAY WELL PLANS IN GWENT 251

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 p-Value
-10% 332208.81 312808.76 245728.90 0.0
+0% 368996.16 347271.07 272940.23 0.0
+10% 405744.54 381965.06 300107.83 0.0

Table 7.14: Mean number of residential care bed days for each scenario, with re-
ported p-Value of the ANOVA test.

2015 2019 2023 2027 2031 2035 2039
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

W
ho

le
 T

im
e

E
qu

iv
al

en
ts

-10%

2015 2019 2023 2027 2031 2035 2039
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

W
ho

le
 T

im
e

E
qu

iv
al

en
ts

+0%

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

2015 2019 2023 2027 2031 2035 2039
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

W
ho

le
 T

im
e

E
qu

iv
al

en
ts

+10%

Figure 7.25: Projected yearly staffing levels at Community Care - Residential, for
the period 2015 - 2039.

a year per whole time equivalent nurse. Figure 7.25 shows the yearly predicted

staffing levels for each scenario for the years 2015 to 2039. This is summarised,

along with the associated costs, in Table 7.15. These results confirm that the the

savings made by SWPs at residential care are cumulative over time. For 2015, the

savings in WTEs made by rolling out SWPs across Gwent (that is the difference in

WTEs needed for Scenario 1 to the Scenario 3) is 1.98, or a cost of £39,774.920. For

2039, these savings increase to 2.78, or a cost of £55,770.330. That is, the benefits

seen in 2015 by implementing SWPs increases 37.03% by 2039. Cumulatively, this